

No. 20-183

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BILLY D. STAIR, individually, and in his official capacity  
with the Jacksonville Police Department,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

CHARLES JACKSON,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TIMOTHY T. COATES  
*Counsel of Record*

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

M. KEITH WREN  
Executive Center Drive,  
Suite A  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72211  
Telephone: (501) 223-0025  
E-mail:  
mkwren@wrenlawfirm.com

JOHN L. WILKERSON  
P.O. Box 38  
North Little Rock, Arkansas  
72115  
Telephone: (501) 978-6136  
Facsimile: (501) 978-6567  
E-mail:  
jwilkeron@arml.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Billy D. Stair*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS GRAHAM'S TOTALITY OF CIRCUM- STANCES TEST IN THE CONTEXT OF TASER DEPLOYMENT, WHERE AN ON- GOING COURSE OF COMBATIVE RE- SISTANCE MAY REQUIRE SEVERAL DISCRETE TASER ACTIVATIONS.....	1
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT RE- VIEW TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH KISELA V. HUGHES AND OTHER DECI- SIONS REQUIRING COURTS TO GRANT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHERE THE LAW IS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED ...	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Sangamon County, Ill.</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	8, 12
<i>Blazek v. City of Iowa City</i> , 761 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	8
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	4, 9
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	9
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	1, 2, 3
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	8
<i>Dockery v. Blackburn</i> , 911 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Gill v. Maciejewski</i> , 546 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	7, 8
<i>Krout v. Goemmer</i> , 583 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	8, 12
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978) .....	4
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	8
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	8
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</i> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution, Amendment IV.....	2, 3, 11, 12
